
Annex no.3

No.
File No./ Court 

of Law
Case Plaintiff Defendant

Amount              

(RON)
Description

Next 

procedural 

deadline
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 3878/110/2007 - 

Bacau County 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor S.C.Uzina Termica 

Comanesti  S,A - debtor

328,646           Receivable: RON 328,645.82 (interest, court fees) 26-Mar-15

2 513/87/2012  - 

Teleorman 

County Court of 

Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor SC Termaserv SRL 

Alexandria - debtor

7,200,862        Receivable: RON 7,200,862.08 (on December 12, 2011 - delivered gas equivalent value, penalties, interest) 19-Mar-15

3 2177/99/2012 -  

Iasi County Court 

of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor SC CET Iasi SA - debtor 46,270,753      Receivable: RON 46,270,752.91 (delivered gas equivalent value, default fees, interest, court fees). Included in the

body of creditors of the debtor by the receivable of RON 46,270,752.91

14-Apr-15

4 nr.1318/87/2013 - 

Teleorman 

County Court of 

Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor SC Termaconfort SRL 

Rosiorii de Vede - 

debtor

1,888,201        
Receivable: RON 1,888,200.99 (delivered gas price, default fees, interest/penalties calculated according to Payment

Schedule Agreement, fees related to enforcement procedure). Included in the body of creditors of the debtor by the

amount of receivable.

16-Mar-15

5 10917/107/2010/

a2 -  Alba County 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor SC GHCL UPSOM 

ROMANIA SA- debtor

68,573,109      Receivable: RON 68,573,109.11 (delivered gas equivalent value, default fees, interest). Creditor included in the body

of creditors of the debtor by the amount of receivable.   

 Actual recovered amount RON  470,139.71.

8-Iun-2015

6 564/2005 - 

Official Receiver 

Office Milos 

Cristian

enforcement 

proceedings

Romgaz -  creditor SC PEET

Termoelectrica SA

Bucuresti - debtor

42,665,005      Following the initiation of the dissolution and voluntary liquidation of SC PEET Termoelectrica SA, for the scope of

recovery of receivable, SNGN ROMGAZ SA issued a Statement of Claim for the amount of RON 42,665,005.29. 

7 8028/95/2013 - 

Gorj County 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - creditor S.C. Grup de Comert si 

Investitii SRL (by the 

official receiver-  

Divizia de Reorganizare 

Judiciara si Executare 

Creante IPURL) - debtor

1,135,220        Receivable: RON 1,135,219.95 (delivered gas equivalent value, default fees, court fees)

Included in the body of creditors of the debtor by the amount of RON 1,135,219.95.

*Enforcement order based on which the creditor was included in the body of creditors is the court decision No.

1419/2012 of 10.12.2012, of Sibiu Court, pronounced in File No. 6659/85/2012. During the enforcement poceedings

related to the above mentioned decision, the debtor became insolvent, therefore, the stay of all enforcement

proceedings was declared and Romgaz was included in the body of creditors by the amount provided by the

enforcement order. 

8-Iun-2015

8 6659/85/2012 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Claims Romgaz-creditor S.C.Grup de Comert si 

Investitii SRL - debtor

1,135,220        
Receivable: RON 1,135,219.95 (equivalent value of delivered gas, default fees, court fees).                                                                                                                              

Court of first instance. Application allowed. With appeal.  - Decision  1419/2012  of 10.12.2012

Appeal. Appeal cancelled due to failure to pay the court filing fee. Final court decision. - Decision 11/2013 of

03.04.2013

Enforcement proceedings have been initiated, and have been subsequently stayed because the debtor became

insolvent. (Please refer to File No. 8028/95/2013 - Gorj County Court)   

9 7779/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Claims SC FORAJ SONDE SA Romgaz 4,333,255        13.10.2014 - court action allowed.

Curently: Appeal  - Court of Appeal Alba Iulia.

Directors' Report 2014

ROMGAZ ONGOING LITIGATIONS



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 12590/3/2010 - 

Bucuresti Court 

of Law

claims (late payment

of gas delivery, legal

interest and late

payments penalties)

Romgaz -  creditor SC Interagro SA 

Bucuresti -  debtor

56,317,523      Amount of claim: RON 56,317,522. 52 (outstanding payment of gas delivery, statutory interest and default fees) 

Court of first instance: Application partly allowed ( the defendant is liable for payment of following amounts: RON

40,788,031.32 gas equivalent value; . RON 1,498,106.52 - statutory interest until 31.10.2009; statutory interest from

01.11.2019 until full payment of principal; RON 2,028,614.57 default fees calculated until 31.10.2009; default fees

from 01.11.2009 until the date of full payment of the amount; RON 447,258.30 - court fees). With appeal - Court

Decision 3279/2011.

Appeal. Allowed appeal ( the defendant is liable for payment of following amounts: RON 10,697,656. 09 gas

equivalent value for June 2008; RON 1,305,114. 04 - default fees related to the amount of RON 10,697,656. 09

calculated until 31.10.2009; default fees related to the amount of RON 10,697,656. 09 from 01.11.2019 until full

payment;    RON 229,068.71 - court fees).                                                                

At the same time, the court decided that the defendant is liable for payment of court filing fees of RON 58,455.093).

With recourse. Decision 161/3.04.2012 

Recourse. Romgaz recourse allowed (only for the laibility in amount of RON 58,455.093). Interagro recourse action

dismissed. Final and irrevocable decision. - Decision 525/2014

Following the voluntary non-peformance of obligations established by the court for SC Interagro SA, the endorsement

order was filed. Currently the enforcement proceedings are pending - BEJ Cristian Milos Bucuresti. By the date of

this document an amount of RON 1,032,452 was recovered.  

 Legal repesentation for this file is provided by Bostina&Asociatii SPRL.

11 1122/1/2014 - the 

High Court of 

Law of Cassation 

and Justice 

Review of Decision,

File No.

12590/3/2010

SC Interagro SA -

claimant in revision

Romgaz - respondent see File no. 

12590/3/2010

Interagro SA challanged the decision of the High Court of Cassation and Justice in the File No12590/3/2010 by filing

an extraordinary application for review before the court of law.

On the trial date 01.10.2014, the court declared the application as void due to failure to pay the court filing fee. -

Irrevocable decision/solutie?  Legal representation of this file provided by Bostina&Asociatii SPRL.

12 7034/303/2014 - 

District Court of 

Law, District 6 

Bucuresti

Garnishment 

confirmation -

enforcement order,

Civil decision No.

3279/2011 

Romgaz -  creditor SC Interagro SA S.A. - 

debtor

garnishment 

confirmation

Court of first instance. Proceedings allowed. With appeal. - Decision   1492/2015 from 24.02.2015.   

13 6838/303/2014 - 

District Court of 

Law, District 6 

Bucuresti

Garnishment 

confirmation/executi

on validare -

enforcement order,

Civil decision No. 

Romgaz -  creditor SC Interagro SA S.A. - 

debtor

garnishment 

confirmation Court of first instance. Proceedings allowed. With appeal. - Decision  8486/2014 from 13.11.2014. 

14 6991/236/2009 - 

District Court of 

Law Giurgiu

claims S.C. Uzina

Termoelectrica Giurgiu -

defendant

Romgaz - plaintiff 45,973             Amount of claims: RON 45,973.26 - overdue payments penalties calculated acording to the Contract for acquisition

of natural gas No.14/2008.

Court of first instance. Proceedings allowed. Withe recourse.  - Decision 5395 of 06.10.2010.

Recours. Recourse dismissed. Final and irrevocable.  - Decision 495 of 18.05.2011.

Currently the file is under forced execution, the receiver recovered by 30.06.2014 an amount of RON 39,250.33. 

15 110/228/2011 - 

Braila County 

Court of Law

proceedings for real 

estate claim

SC Foradex SA -

plaintiff

Romgaz, SC Amromco 

Energy  SRL - defendant

n/a Court of first instance. Proceedings allowed. (the defendants are liable for granting/vesting full possession to

Foradex, Well 22 Balta Alba). With appeal. - Decision   275/2013  27.02.2013  

Appeal. Currently hearing of appeal pending.

18-Mar-15

16 5910/228/2010 - 

Braila County 

Court of Law

eviction proceedings SC Foradex SA -

palintiff

Romgaz, SC Amromco 

Energy  SRL– 

defendants

Stay of court proceedings until the irevocable decision related to file no. 110/228/2011 is made – Braila County

Court.

17 17162/3/2011 - 

Bucuresti Court 

of Law

claims Romgaz - plaintiff SC Interagro SA - 

defendant

8,272,719        Court of first instance. Proceedings allowed. Decision 2701/2013 from 03.04.2013 of Bucuresti Court : The

defendant is liable for paying the plaintiff the amount of RON 8,223,500.91 repesenting the assigned outstanding

amount, and the amount of RON 49,217.05 representing the related statutory interest calculated for the period

07.12.2010-10.01.2011; and the defendant is also obliged to continue to pay the statutory interest related to the

amount of RON 8,223,500.91 from 1.01.2011 until the full payment of principal. The defendant isobliged to pay the

plaintiff the amount of RON 88,930.7 as court fees and court filing fees. With appeal within 15 days from

notification.  



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Appeal. Appeal  dismissed . With recourse. - Decision  149/2014  from 26.02.2014 

Recourse. Recourse dismissed .  Irrevocable. - Decision 460/12.02.2015 of High Court of Cassation and Justice

18 17162/3/2011 a1 - 

High Court of 

Law of Cassation 

and Justice

stay of forced

execution 

proceedings

SC Interagro SA -

petitoner

Romgaz - respondent 8,272,719        The application refers to stay of enfocement of Decision No. 149/2014 pronunced by the Court of Appeal Bucuresti

for File No. 17162/3/2011.

Application dismissed. Irrevocable. Hearing report from 09.10.2014 of the High Court of Cassation and Justice

(HCCJ). 

19 1299/57/2011 - 

Alba Iulia Court 

of Law of Appeal

Annulment of

administrative action

Romgaz - plaintiff Agentia Nationala de

Administrare Fiscala;

DGFP SIBIU (currently

DGRFP Brasov) -

defendants

1,688,843        Amount of claim: RON 1,688,843 

Proceedings allowed. - Decision 287/2014 of 08.12.2014 of the Court of Appeal Alba Iulia - Annullment of

Decision of ANAF - DGFP Sibiu no. 62/03.06.2011 and Report of the financial control no. 5951/08.04.2011. With

recourse. 

Currently - recourse - High Court of Cassation and Justice.

nestabilit

20 598/57/2011 -  

Sibiu County 

Court of Law 

(pending retrial)

Administative 

appeal actions.

(Court of Accounts

litigations)

Romgaz - plaintiff Court of Accounts of 

Romania - defendant

102,357,059    Court of first instance. Retrial at Sibiu County Court (retrial ordered by the HCCJ further to granting of Romgaz

recourse).

22-Apr-15

21  7852/85/2013 -

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Claims -undue

payment

Romgaz - plaintiff SC APROV SA; SC 

ROMOIL SA - 

defendant

20,052,457      Stay of trial proceedings until final decision of Sibiu County Court is made related to File No. 598/85/2011 - Stay of

proceedings report of 28.10.2014  

22 8259/62/2013 - 

Brasov County 

Court of Law

Claims -undue

payment

Romgaz - plaintiff SC Condmag 

SA;Cameron 

International 

Corporation - defendants

43,059,199      Stay of trial proceedings until final decision of Sibiu County Court is made related to File No. 598/85/2011 - Stay of

proceedings report of 14.10.2014

23 8258/62/2013 - 

Brasov County 

Court of Law

Claims -undue

payment

Romgaz - plaintiff SC INSPET SA; SC 

Condmag SA; SC 

Petrostar SA; SC 

Industrial Trading SRL - 

defendants

15,596,065      Stay of trial proceedings until final decision of Sibiu County Court is made related to File No. 598/85/2011 - Stay of

proceedings report of 15.09.2014

24 8260/62/2013 - 

Brasov County 

Court of Law

Claims -undue

payment

Romgaz - plaintiff SC Condmag SA - 

defendant

23,645,128      Stay of trial proceedings until final decision of Sibiu County Court is made related to File No. 598/85/2011 - Stay of

proceedings report of 10.09.2014

25 19495/3/2013 - 

Bucuresti Court 

of Law

claims Romgaz - plaintiff SC G-ON Eurogaz SRL - 

defendant

11,920,528      Claim amount: RON 11,920,527.50 (equivalent value of delivered and unpaid natural gas) 

Court of first instance: Application allowed.  - Decision  5868/2013 of  26.09.2013. 

Decision no. 5868/26.09.2013 was enforced. Currently the forced execution proceeding is ongoing. 

26 52/102/2013 -  

Mures County 

Court of Law

Annulment of 

actions. Monies due.

Moldovan Ionel -

plaintiff

Romgaz (defendant and

service of third party

notice); STTM Tg.

Mures  - defendant

100,000 Amount of claim: RON 100,000 (non-material damange)

Court of first instance: Application partly allowed. (non material damage have not been granted). With recourse.

Decision  1317/2013 of  28.05.2013 

Recoures - The recourse of the plaintiff Moldovan Ionel was dismissed. The recourse of the defendant SNGN

Romgaz SA is allowed and therefore, the challenged decision is partly modified, namely the civil action filed by the

plaintiff is dismissed. Irrevocable. (on 11.11.2014).   
27 1622/102/2013 -  

Mures County 

Court of Law

Annulment of 

actions. Monies due.

Moldovan Ionel -

plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant 450,000 Amount of claim: RON 100,000 (non-material damange)

Application partly allowed. Decision no. 73/2012 is annulled, issued by the defendant. - Decision 1887/2013 of

18.09.2013 of Mures County Court

Recourse. 18.12.2014 - Appeals filed by the plaintiff Moldovan Ionel and by the defendant SNGN Romgaz SA. are

dismisses as  unfounded. Final. - Decision  801/2014  of 18.12.2014



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

28 1915/102/2013* - 

Mures County 

Court of Law 

(split from File 

no. 52/102/2013 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law)

Annulment of 

actions. 

Moldovan Ionel -

plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant Court of first instance - Dismissed action at the term 26.06.2014. 

Recours -20.10.2014 - Briefly: The recourse of Moldovan Ionel is allowed against the civil decision No. 916 of

21.06.2014 of Mures County Court pronounced for file no. 1915/102/2013*. Modifies part of the action filed by the

plaintiff Moldovan Ionel against S.N.G.N. Romgaz S.A. and S.N.G.N. Romgaz S.A. – Sucursala de Transport

Tehnologic şi Mentenanţă Tg. Mureş ; - establishes partial voidness of the Resolusion no. 451 of 1.10.2012 issued

by S.N.G.N. Romgaz S.A. related to the provisions of art. 1 item. 1 and art. 3-5. The other provisions of the

challenged decision remain unchanged. Irrevocable. - Decision  446/2014 of 20.10.2014

29 2541/96/2013 - 

Harghita County 

Court of Law 

insolvency 

proceedings

 Romgaz - creditor SC MAVEXIM SRL -

debtor 

210,386.72

Debtor under reorganization. Trial court confimed the debtor's reorganization plan. 

17-Apr-15

30 13991/320/2012 - 

Judecatoria Tg. 

Mures

Corruption criminal

offence

Romgaz - plaintiff

claiming damages

Budan Marcel - 

defendant

579,532 Court of first instance - under trial 31-Mar-15

31 Bucuresti  Court 

of Law- File no. 

28323/3/2014 

(Sibiu County 

Court of Law 

jurisdiction 

declined - File no. 

781/85/2014)

Claims Romgaz - plaintiff SC Electrocentrale SA

Bucuresti - defendant

240,280,906    Amount of claim: RON 240,280,906.05 penalties and interest.

Court of first instance  - pending  trial 

7-Apr-15

32 11688/85/2012 - 

Medias Court of 

Law (Sibiu 

County Court of 

Law jurisdiction 

declined - File no. 

781/85/2014)

Romgaz  -  plaintiff SC TEHNOTOP GRUP

SRL - defendant

112,139           Amount of claim: RON 112 139. 15 lei (unpaid supplied services; default fees)

Court of first instance - 07.06.2013 - Briefly: the defendant is obliged to pay the planitiff following amounts: claims

in amount of  RON 111,283.07 lei ; amount of RON 856.08, as default fees calculated until 23.11.2012, as well as the 

amount of representing 0.1% per day of delay, related to the principal, in amount of RON 111,283.07, calculated

from 24.11.2012 until the full payment of principal. Obliges the defendant to pay the plaintiff the court fees in

amount of RON 3,858.78. Right of appeal within 15 days from notification. - Decision 1103/2013 from  07.06.2013

Appeal. 21.01.2015 - Briefly: Appeal allowed. Decision was modified. Penalties of 0.1% /day of delay to the

principal have been granted, in amount of RON 95,487.10. The other provisions of the challenged decision remain

unchanged. - Decision no.  89/2015 of  21.01.2015

33 28218/3/2009 -  

Mures County 

Court of Law 

(retrial)

Public acquisition

litigation 

SC LORETO EXIM

SRL - plaintiff

Romgaz-SIRCOSS; 

Romgaz-STTM -

defendants

965,612 Amount of claims: RON 965,612 (equivalent value of spare parts, statutory interest, loss of profit)

Court of first instance - Action partly allowed. The defendants are obliged to pay the plaintiff following amounts:

RON 127,759.40, as the equivalent value of TATRA spare parts inventory remaining from the contract, related

statutory interest calculated from 01.08.2007 until full payment; the amount of RON 124,236 as compensation - loss

of profit, related statutory interest calculated from 01.08.2007 until full payment. Counterclaims of the claiming -

defendants SNGN Romgaz SA - Sucursala de Transport Tehnologic şi Mentenanţă Tg Mureş and SNGN Romgaz SA-

SIRCOSS Mediaş have been partly allowed. The counterclaim defendant-claimant S.C. Loreto Exim S.R.L is obliged

to supply and deliver to the defendants TATRA spare parts that remained from the contract. With recourse within 5

dayes from notification - Decision 224/2015  12.02.2015.

34 921/237/2013 - 

Gura Humorului 

Court of Law

complaint of

violation

Romgaz - petitioner Inspectoratul pentru

Situatii de Urgenta

Suceava - respondent

1,750 Court of first instance - Dismisses complaint - Decision  905/2013 of  03.10.2013

Appeal - Allowed appeal. The entire decision under appeal is changed. The complaint of violation filed by the

petitioner is allowed and the violation notice is annulled. Final - Decision  490/2014 of 05.11.2014

35 5768/85/2013 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

claims - default fees SC ALLSTAR PROD

SRL - plaintiff

Romgaz (SIRCOSS) -

defendant

13,744,98 Amount of claims : RON 13,744.98  

Court of first instance - Action allowed - Decision  1369/2013 of  19.12.2013

Appeal - Appel dismissed. Final - Decision  16/2014 of 07.10.2014.

36 149/322/2014 - 

Targu Secuiesc 

Court of Law

complaint of

violation

Romgaz (SIRCOSS) -

petitioner

ISCTR - respondent 4,000 Court of first instance - partly allowed complaint - Decision  389/2014 of 14.05.2014

Appeal - appeal dismissed. Final. - Decision 392/2014 of 28.10.2014



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

37 1213/251/2012 - 

Luduş Court of 

Law

claims Tegla Ciprian, Crişan

Flaviu, Timar Romul,

Marian Niculina, Maftei

Petru, Rădulescu

Gheorghe, Stoica

Nicuşor, Cosma Călin,

Mathe Geza and Pantea

Ilie - plaintiffs

SNGN Romgaz SA -

Sucursala de Producţie

Energie Electrică Iernut -

defendant

36000 Court of first instance- pending trial 18-Mar-15

38 1855/251/2013 - 

Luduş Court of 

Law

eviction proceedings SNGN Romgaz SA -

Sucursala de Producţie

Energie Electrică Iernut

–plaintiff

SC Comindal Impex

SRL - defendant.

 - Stay of trial proceedings until the decision on File n. 261/43/2013 of  Tg. Mures Court of Appeal is made.

39 261/43/2013 - 

Ludus Court of 

Law (Tg. Mureş 

Court of Law of 

Appeal 

jurisdiction was 

declined)

The Bid Awarding

Report was

challenged

SC Comindal Impex

SRL - complainant.

Romgaz - Sucursala de

Producţie Energie

Electrică Iernut -

respondent

 - Court of first instance  - action was dismissed  - Decision  327/2014 of  15.05.2014. With appeal. 

Appeal - Appeal allowed. The case is pending for trial - Mures Specialized Court

3/17/2015

40 18150/215/2010 -  

Craiova Court of 

Law (jurisdiction 

of Dolj County 

Court of Law was 

declined File no. 

1471/63/2010)

Establish easement

right 

Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - plaintiff

Draghici Marian s.a. -

defendants

Court of first instance - action dismissed - at the term 10.10.2012. With recourse. 

Recourse - recourse allowed - the case was issued for retrial to Craiova Court of Law (File no.24.084/215/2013). 

Pending retrial - court of first instance - the action filed by the plaintiff against the defendants was partly allowed and

the court established the right of way on behalf of the plaintiff over the land of 1687 sq. m, located in T35, P47,

Pielesti, Dolj County, the defendants property. With recourse. - Decision 3277/2015 from 11.03.2015.  

41 16181*/215/2009 

-  Craiova Law 

Court of Justice  

Specific 

performance 

procedure

Covei Gheorghe -

plaintiff

Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti -defendant

169,938 Court of first instance - dismissed proceedings on 14.12.2012. Counterclaim allowed. States the easement right of

way on the land of 390 sq. m located in Pielesti, T 38, P 74. With appeal.

Apeal - on 25.02.2013 the cause has been sent to  Vaslui County Court  - Decision  947/2014 from  29.10.2014

Recourse - annuled recourse action because the court filing fee was not fully paid - Decision 149/2015 from

17.02.2015

42 1540/215/2013 - 

Craiova Law 

Court of Justice 

Specific 

performance 

procedure. Claims. 

Prunoiu Gheorghita -

plaintiff

Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - defendant

50,000 Court of first instance - pending trial 20-Mar-15

43 12310/63/2011 -  

Dolj County 

Court of Law

Specific 

performance 

procedure. Claims. 

Constantin Victoria -

plaintiff

Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - defendant

79,020             Court of first instance - dismissed proceeding. Counterclaim allowed on 01.03.2012. Sets the easement right in

favour of the defendant on the land of 1165 sq.m. located in T23/24P1 Pieleşti, Doljowned by the plaintif. With

appeal. 

Appeal - appeal allowed . Partly changed the decision, namely partly allows the proceeding and obliges the defendant-

plaintiff to compensations of EURO 13,824 on the enforcement date . Maintains the dispositions related to allowing

the counterclaim. With recourse action.

Recourse action - allowed recourse action. case retrialed. High Court of Cassation and Justice Decision no.

1117/2014                                                                                                                                                                               

Appeal for retrial - appeal allowed. Partly changes the decision, namely it partly allows the action and obliges the

defendant plaintiff to pay compensations of EURO17,560 on the enforcement date . Maintains the dispositions

related to allowing the counterclaim. With recourse action - decision 570/2014  11.12.2014                                             

Recourse action - High Court of Cassation and Justice 

24-Apr-15

44 6084/215/2012 -  

Craiova Law 

Court of Justice 

Specific 

performance 

procedure. Claims. 

Dica Viorel - plaintiff Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - defendant

11,250             Court of first instance - partly allowed proceedings. With recourse. Decision  12057/2013 from  25.09.2013.

Recourse action - dismisses the recourse action of the appelant - plaintiff Dică Viorel. Allows the recourse action of

the appelant-defendant Romgaz. Changes decision no.12057/25.09.2013 of Craiova Law Court of Justice, in the

sense that it dismisses the action. Maintains the rest of the dispositions of the appealed decision. Irrevocable -

Decision  282/2014 from  05.05.2014. 45 2471/215/2012 -  

Craiova Law 

Court of Justice 

claims Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - plaintiff

Zamfiroiu Florina S.A. -

defendants

4,875 Court of first instance - allowed the proceeding filed by plaintif SNGN ROMGAZ S.A. Obliges the defendants to

pay the plaintif the total amount of RON 4,875, namely RON 1,218.75 each, as well as the statutory interest

calculated from filling of the application – 31.01.2012 and until the date of the actual payment. With recourse. -

Decision  14651/2014 from  26.11.2014



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

46 1463/108/2012 -  

Arad County 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - SISGN

Ploiesti - creditor

SC Amarad SA - debtor 42,418.48 Receivable value: RON 42,418.48 representing the value for storage services and default fees. Recorded in the body

of creditors of the debtor with the amount of the receivable.

30-Apr-15

47 10980/320/2008 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Claims  Sipos Ioan - plaintif Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant (and

counterclaim planitiff)

450 Stay of trail proceedings until the final and irrevocable decision of file no. 5743/2006 (8087/320/2007) of Tg. Mures.

Law Court of Justice

48 488/251/2008 - 

Ludus Law Court 

Claims. Petrea Zachei, Petrea

Cornelia - plaintiffs

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

20,000 Stay of trial proceedings until the irrevocable settlement of files no. 1314/251/2007 and no. 1315/251/2007 of Ludus

Law Court of Justice 

49 4424/320/2009 - 

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Claims Sipos Ioan ; Sipos Terez

- plaintiffs

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant 

20,600             Stay of trial proceedings until the irrevocable settlement of file no. 10980/320/2009 of Tg. Mures. Law Court of

Justice 

50 302/317/2014 -  

Tg. Carbunesti 

law Court of 

Justice 

Claims Daianu Maria -plaintiff Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures -defendant

22,500 Court of first instance - proceding partly allowed. The defendant is obliged to pay compensations of RON 9,216

representing the value for the potential production for years 2011,2012, 2013. With appeal. - Decision 593/2015

04.03.2015

51 17666/320/2010 - 

Tg. Mures Law 

Cout of Justice

Claims SC Network Press

Concept SRL Medias

(former RODIPET) -

plaintiff

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

6,851               Stay of trial proceedings under article 36 of Law 85/2006 on insolvency proceedings

52 3231/320/2011 - 

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice

Payment summons Cez Vanzare SA

Craiova - through the

legal representative

COFACE ROMANIA 

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - debtor

5,534               Value of claims: RON  5,112.85 (default fees) and 421.52 lei (court fees). 

Dismissed proceedings. ( 28.06.2011) The decision has not been conveyed.

53 7659/320/2011 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Claims  Naghy Bela - plaintiff Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures -defendant

100,800 Court of first instance - partly allowed the court summons. The defendant is obliged to pay to the plaintiff the amount

of RON 916.52 annually (RON 2/sq.m) starting with 2009 until the current situation changes, representing the value

for not using the area of 458.26 sq. m belonging to the plaintiff. With recourse. - Decision 162/2015 from

23.01.2015

54 13525/320/2011 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Claims  Sipos Ioan - plaintiff Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

39,250             Court of first instance - applicalion cancelled on 15.10.2012. Decision not conveyed

55 198/315/2012 -

Targoviste Law 

Court of Justice

Claims.     

Compensations

Nicolescu Georgeta -

plaintiff

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

96,940 Court of first instance - proceedings partly allowed. SNGN ROMGAZ SA– Suc. Tg. Mures is obliged to pay the

amount of RON 2,510 as compensations and RON 1,540 as court fees . - Decison 2667/2013 from 03.06.2013. The

amounts were paid.

Recourse - recourse action allowed. Annulment of the decison and cause is retrialed. Decision 67/2014 from

29.01.2014.

Court of first instance retrial - dismisses the application. With recourse. Decision 146/2015 from 14.01.201556 487/251/2012* -  

Ludus Law Court 

of Justice 

Action annulment

Land Register

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures -plaintiff

Bartha F. Irina; Local

commission for

enforcement of Law

18/1991 within Zau de

Campie city hall; OCPI

Mures; County

Commission for

enforcement of Law

18/1991 within Mures

Chief Administration

Office - defendants

Court of first instance- dismissed proceeding . With recourse. -Decision  1086/2012 from 21.11.2012

Recourse - allowed recourse action, cause sent to be retrialed - Decision  380/2013 from  30.04.2013.

Court of first instance  - dismissed proceeding. With recourse. Decision  99/2015 from 19.02.2015

57 493/251/2012 -  

Ludus Law Court 

of Justice 

Establishes voidness

of document (Land

Register)

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - plaintiff

Petrea Zachei; Petrea

Cornelia - defendants

 - Stay of trial proceedings until the irrevocable settlement of the file no.  487/251/2012 of Ludus Law Court of Justice.

58 5423/320/2012 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Calims. 

Compensations

Kemeny Elena Antonia -

plaintiff

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

200,000 Court of first instance - application dissmissed. Decison 5569/2014 from 19.12.2014



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

59 7399/320/2012 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice 

Claims CEZ Distributie SA

Craiova, through legal

representative COFACE

ROMANIA CREDIT

MANAGEMENT SRL -

creditor

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – debtor

1,345               Court of first instance - dismissed application. With recourse. Decision  3932/2013  from 26.04.2013.

Recourse - allowed the recourse, sent to be retrialed - Decision   234/2013 from  15.10.2013.

Currently -  retrial of court of first instance

9-Apr-15

60 7070/320/2012 – 

Law Court of 

Justice Tg. Mures

Claims. 

Compensations

Barsan Romulus -

plaintiff

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – defendant

88,000 Court of first instance  - pending trial 3-Apr-15

61 963/85//2013 –  

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Claims. Salary

entitlements.

SNGN ROMGAZ SA –

Suc. Tg. Mures –

plaintiff

Borda Alexandru –

defendant

1,307 Court of first instance . Application allowed. With appeal - Decision  1530/2013 from  14.11.2013

The decision is final because no appeal has been filed. Writ of execution proceedings are undertaken.

62 4320/328/2013 – 

Law Court of 

Justice Turda

Claims. -

Compensations

Lasonti Doina Maria –

plaintiff

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – defendant

Court of first instance - Application allowed.  With recourse. Decision 869/2014 from 12.05.2014

63 11278/320/2013 

– Law Court of 

Justice Tg. Mures

Claims. 

Compensations 

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – plaintiff

Serb Neli – defendant 5,200 Court of first instance - pending trial 4-Mar-15

64 6774/85/2013 – 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – plaintiff

SC ICPE Electrocond

Technologies SA –

defendant

SC ENER- G

NATURAL POWER

LIMITED – defendant

441,399           Value of claims: RON 441.398,85 (default fees)

Court of first instance - proceeding allowed. With appeal. Decision  1230/2014 from 11.04.2014 

Apeal - appeal dismissed. Decision no. 18/2014. The decision is final.

Writ of execution. ICPE ELECTROCOND TECHNOLOGIES SA, in insovency, has been recorded in the body of

creditors with the amount of the receivable

65 3164/330/2013 – 

Law Court of 

Justice Urziceni

Payment order (art.

1013 and the Civil

Procedure Code)

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – plaintiff

creditor

SC FER MINERVA

SRL –defendant debtor

4,361.88 Court summons application filed for issuing a payment order for recovering the amount of RON 4,361.88 wherefrom

RON 3,896.79 ( value of invoices  for metal waste) and  RON 465.09 (default fees).

Allowed proceedings. Writ of execution proceedings are ongoing.

66 14630/320/2013 -  

Tg. Mures Law 

Court of Justice

complaint of

violation 

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures –plaintiff

Comuna Raciu –

through the mayor –

defendant

50,000  Court of first instance - complaint dismissed. With appeal - Decision   2579/2014 from 28.05.2014

Currently  - hearing of the appeal

Currently not 

set

67 711/105/2014 - 

Prahova County 

Court of Law

annulment of

administrative 

document

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – plaintiff

Directia Judeteana

pentru Agricultura

Prahova – defendant

20,828.26 Court of first instance - dismissed proceedings. With recourse. Decision  2565/2014 from 10.07.2014 

Recourse - dismissed recourse. Final.  - Decision  5639/2014 from 27.11.2014

68 1403/3/2014 – 

Bucuresti County 

Court of Law

annulment of

administrative 

document

Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures – plaintiff

Agentia Nationala de

Cadastru si Publicitate

Imobiliara – defendant

13,879.72 Declined to Bucuresti Law Court of Justice distric 6.  Decision  411/2015 from 16.02.2015

69 4465/317/2013 – 

Tg. Carbunesti 

Law Court of 

Justice

Specific 

performance 

procedure. Claims. 

 Durla Sabina – plaintiff Romgaz - Suc. Tg.

Mures - defendant

54,000 Court of first instance - partly allowed proceeding - the defendant obliged to pay comensations amounting RON 784

representing the value of the potential production for the last three years. The application related to payment of rental

fees is dismissed. With appeal. -   Decission  1788/2014 from 22.10.2014 

Currently  - hearing of the appeal 

17-Mar-15

70 9910/180/2011 - 

Buhusi Court of 

Law (declined by 

Buhusi Court of 

Law) 

complaint of 

violation

 Romgaz - STTM 

TG.MURES- plaintiff

ARR Agentia Neamt -

defendant 

6,000 Complaint of offence with the scope of annulling offence notice no. 0153189/ 30,5.1011 and of exonerating the

payment of RON 6,000 fine. 

Court of first instance. Complaint dismissed. With appeal - Decision 70 of 17.01.2012

Appeal. Appeal dismissed. Final decision. - Decision  251/2013 of 12.02.2013

Revision. Application dismissed. Decision of 16.05.2014

16-Mar-15

71 12887/299/2014 

– Sector 1 

Bucuresti Court 

of Law

complaint of 

violation

Romgaz - STTM 

Tg.Mures – petitioner

ANRMAP Bucuresti –

respondent

 40,000 lei Court of First Instance - Claim rejected. Appealed. - Decision  15705/2014 of 26.09.2014



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

72 1434/1371/2007 

Mures 

Commercial 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - STTM 

Tg.Mures – creditor

SC Poliglot Comimpex

SRL - debtor

6,783.41 Receivables: 6.783,41 lei (equivalent value of ferrous waste, interest, legal expenses). Registered with the body of

creditors with receivables of 6,783.41 lei. 

23-Apr-15

73 7/1371/2009 

Mures 

Commercial 

Court of Law 

Romgaz - STTM 

Tg.Mures – creditor

SC Coriz SRL, by

official receiver Chertes

Constanta - debtor

1,451.52 Receivables: 1,571.82 lei (equivalent value of services, late payment penalty). Registered with the body of creditors

with the equivalent value of receivables.

   

74 10930/200/2013 

– Buzau Court of 

Law

complaint of 

violation

Romgaz - STTM

Tg.Mures – plaintiff

ISCTR – defendant 1,500 Court of first instance - complaint was partially allowed, fine was replaced by warning. Appealed. - Decision

3594/2014 of  28.02.2014

75 1/103/2002 –  

Neamt 

Commercial 

Court of Law 

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - Medias

Branch – creditor

SC Termorom SA

Roman – debtor

13,318.52 Receivables: 13,318.52 lei (equivalent value of unperformed works and of legal expenses ). Registered with the body

of creditors with the equivalent value of receivables.

76 580/1371/2010 –  

Mures 

Commercial 

Court of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - Medias

Branch – creditor

SC Globe Trotters SRL

– debtor

9,206.21 Claims: 9,206.21 lei (late payment penalties). Registered with the body of creditors with the equivalent value of

claims.

22-Apr-15

77 7386/91/2011 – 

Vrancea County 

Court of Law

Criminal Section. 

Tax evasion offences  

(Law 87/1994, Law 

241/2005)

Romgaz - Medias

Branch – plaintiff

claiming damages

Boian Ionel, Mares Ioan,

Cernat Ionel –

defendants

14,752 Court of first instance - Decision 274/2014 June 30, 2014: finds the defendants guilty for theft/complicity to theft and

convicts the defendants as such; the court ruled that SNGN Romgaz - Medias Branch should receive back 1,246 litres

of condensate, respectively the payment of RON 1,862.8 representing the equivalent value of 954 litres of condensate

i.e. the remaining part of the prejudice caused to SNGN Romgaz S.A. Medias Branch, constituted as plaintiff

claiming damages. -Compels the defendants to pay the following civil damages to SNGN Romgaz S.A. Romgaz

Branch, constituted as plaintiff claiming damages: Dragastan Stelian, defendant, to pay RON 3,319.44 (equivalent

value of 1,700 litres of condensate) - Cazan Iulian, defendant, to pay RON 1,054.41 (equivalent value of 540 litres of

condensate); - Avram Emil, defendant, to pay RON 5,174.43 equivalent value of 2,650 litres of condensate; - Iacob

Nelu, defendant, to pay RON 907.97 equivalent value of 465 litres of condensate. Compels the defendants to pay to

SNGN Romgaz S.A. - Medias Branch RON 7,727 representing legal expenses. 

Appeal: appeal partially allowed. Partly reverses the appealed criminal sentence and after re-trialing the case it

removed the dispositions relating to legal expenses payable to the plaintiffs claiming damages, ROMGAZ Sucursala

Mediaş and OMV PETROM S.A., and compels each of the defendants Dragastan Stelian, Cazan Iulian, Avram Emil,

Iacob Nelu, Cernat Ionel, Marea Ioan and Boian Ionel to pay to SNGN Romgaz S.A. Medias Branch RON 1,103.85

as legal expenses. - Decision  974/2014 of March 03, 2014.

78 618/173/2013 – 

Adjud Court of 

Law

Criminal Section.

Penal. Aggravated

theft (Art. 209

Criminal Code)

Romgaz - Suc. Medias –

plaintiff claiming

damages

Costache Vasile; Iordan

Neculai; Lungu Neculai;

Vlad Danut –defendant

672 Court of first instance - case allowed. The defendant Costache Vasile is compelled to pay to SNGN Romgaz S.A. -

Medias Branch, damaged party, RON 672 representing material damages. Challenged by recourse. Decision

218/2013 of September 24, 2013

Recourse - recourse allowed. During retrial, the defendants Iordan Neculai and Costache Vasile were convicted to

prison and were compelled to jointly pay to SNGN Romgaz S.A., the damaged party, RON 672 as material damages.

The decision is final. On March 21, 2014, the defendant Iordan Neculai paid to SNGN Romgaz S.A. RON 336 as

material damages. Final decision. Decision 127/2014 January 31,2014.79 12236/320/2012 

–  Tg. Mures 

Court of Law

Claims Romgaz - Suc. Medias –

plaintiff

SC Torpi SRL; SC

Manadas SRL –

defendant 

11,576             Stay of insolvency proceeding in court according to Art. 36 of Law no. 85/2006 on insolvency proceedings -

September 4, 2014.

80 1138/293/2013 – 

Rupea Court of 

Law

Complaint against 

the proof of 

registration at the 

Land Registry 

Romgaz - Suc. Medias –

petitioner

Walesch Anna si

Michael -defendant 

Obsolete complaint.

81 1139/293/2013 – 

Rupea Court of 

Law

Complaint against 

the proof of 

registration at the 

Land Registry 

Romgaz -  Suc. Medias 

– petitioner

 Scheipner Sara - 

defendant 

Stay of proceedings.

82 1142/293/2013 – 

Rupea Court of 

Law

Complaint against 

the proof of 

registration at the 

Land Registry 

Romgaz - Suc. Medias – 

petitioner

Csontea Iliyes - 

respondent 

Court of first instance. With appeal - Decision  32/2014  January 17, 2014

Appealed. Appeal dismissed. Final - Decision  345/2014  June 17, 2014

83 3295/104/2013 - 

Olt County Court 

of Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - Suc. Medias – 

creditor

SC MIC PETROCHIM 

INDUSTRIE SRL 

Ganeasa – debtor

505.02 Value of claims: RON 505.02 (RON 460.66 - equivalent value of unpaid invoice + relating penalties). Registered 

with the body of creditors with the equivalent value of receivables.

18-Mai-2015



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

84 2573/173/2013 – 

Adjud Court of 

Law by splitting 

the cause 

618/173/2013

aggravated theft – 

condensate

Romgaz - Suc. Medias – 

plaintiff claiming 

damages

Lungu Neculai; Vlad 

Danut –defendant

Court of first instance - acquittal of defendants for the aggravated theft charge (accessory to theft) and rejection of the 

civil complaint. - Decision no. 150/July 01, 2014

85 4435/110/2013 -  

Bacau County 

Court of Law

aggravated theft-  

condensate

Romgaz - Suc. Medias – 

plaintiff claiming 

damage

Vantu, Borcea – 

defendant

3,554               Court of first instance - conviction of defendants and obligation to pay the amounts set as civil damages - Decision 

no. 497/November 3, 2014 

86 119/829/2014 –  

Podu Turcului 

Court of Law

aggravated theft -  

condensate

Romgaz - Suc. Medias – 

plaintiff claiming 

damage

Stratulat,

Mihoci,

Grigoras – defendant

363.2 Court of first instance - conviction of defendants and obligation to return the goods. The prejudice has been recovered 

upon returning the stolen condensate quantity. - Decision 99/November 27, 2014

87 3128/257/2013 – 

Medias Court of 

Law

claims Romgaz –plaintiff “Dacia Atel” Sports 

Association–defendant

 6, 247.77 Value of claims: RON 6,247.77 lei (RON 5,000 - financial aid; RON 355. 62 inflation; RON 492.15 - statutory

interest; RON 400 - legal expenses)

Court of first instance: Case allowed. With appeal. - Decision  1720/2013 October 9, 2013

Decision remained final because it was not appealed. BEJ (Official Receiver Office) Tamas Ovidiu enforced the debt -

Enforcement File no. 1202/2014.

88 3127/257/2013 – 

Medias Court of 

Law

claims  Romgaz – plaintiff Transparency of 

Administration 

Resolutions Association 

Medias – defendant 

2, 926.64 Value of claims: RON 2,926.64  (RON 2,000 - financial aid; RON 332.19 - inflation; RON 397.45 - statutory interest; 

RON 197 - legal expenses)

Court of first instance. Case allowed. With appeal. - Decision  2023/2013  November 22, 2013.

Decision remained final because it was not appealed. BEJ (Official Receiver Office) Tamas Ovidiu enforced the debt - 

Enforcement File no.1204/2014. Out of the total debt of RON 3,540.35 (also includes legal expenses of RON 613.61) 

RON 2,369. 92 was recovered out of which to Romgaz (creditor) RON 1.942 were paid.

89 5026/85/2013 – 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

damages Romgaz – plaintiff Paltan Radu Dan – 

defendant

4,681.01 Court of first instance. Case allowed. Decision became final because it was not appealed. - Decision 80/2014  January 

30, 2014.

BEJ (Official Receiver Office) Tamas Ovidiu enforced the debt - Enforcement File no. 1203/201490 3035/262/2014 – 

Moreni Court of 

Law

claims - recourse 

action

Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures – plaintiff

Enache Ilie –defendant 

(STTM Tg. Mures 

employee)

16,725             Court of first instance - pending 16-Mar-15

91 12767/320/2011 

– Tg.Mures Court 

of Law

payment claim 

procedure

SNGN ROMGAZ S.A. 

– STTM Tg. Mures– 

plaintiff

Primaria Raciu, Jud. 

Mures – defendant 

961.12 Receivables: RON 961.12 (late payment penalties) 

Court of first instance - case allowed - Decision  4414/2014  October 22, 2014

92 33727/197/2014–

Brasov Court of 

Law

payment claim 

procedure

 Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures – plaintiff

 SC Suppliers Concept 

SRL– defendant 

1,275.89 Court of first instance - Complaint dismissed. Decision 1899/2015  February 24, 2015

93 2623/102/2014 – 

Mures County 

Court of Law

annulment of 

document

Boila Romulus – 

plaintiff

 Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures – defendant 

Court of first instance - Case allowed. With appeal.  Decision  1699/2014  November 26, 2014

Appeal - appeal dismissed. Final. Decision 229/2015 of March 12, 2015

94 3768/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Litigation regarding 

public procurement 

law no. 34/2006

Job Design SRL -

objector

 Romgaz - respondent Court of first instance - objection dismissed. With recourse - Decision  95/2015 of January 30, 2015 

95 3479/102/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

claims "Extractie Gaze si

Servicii" Union Tg.

Mures - plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant Court of first instance- complaint dismissed. With appeal  - Decision 150/2015  February 15, 2015.

96 2382/257/2014 - 

Judecatoria 

Medias

complaint of 

violation

Romgaz -petitioner Autoritatea Nationala de 

Reglementare in 

Domeniul Energiei - 

respondent

500,000 Court of first instance - Case partially allowed (fine was replaced by warning). With appeal. - Decision 1334/2014   

September 29, 2014

Appeal  - Sibiu County Court of Law

7-Apr-15



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

97 3626/102/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

damages - salary

entitlement

Ilinca Dan Claudiu -

plaintiff

Romgaz -defendant 5,270.75 Court of first instance - pending 7-Apr-15

98 3104/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Litigation regarding

public procurement

law no. 34/2006

Romgaz - plaintiff S.C. ICPE 

ELECTROCOND 

TEHNOLOGIES S.A. 

ENERG NATURAL 

POWER LIMITED, S.C. 

INSTA SERVICE S.R.L 

 - defendants 

274,900.60 Value of claims: RON 274,900.60 (being the prejudice - equivalent value of power not generated due to the default of 

the equipment supplied by the defendant and legal expenses)

Court of first instance - pending

15-Apr-15

99 3625/102/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Pay back of 

outstanding salary 

entitlement

Ilinca Dan Claudiu –

plaintiff

Romgaz -defendant 1,665 Court of first instance -  pending 24-Mar-15

100 1794/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Damages S.C. Dafora S.A Medias - 

plaintiff

Romgaz -defendant  3,840,149.47 

plus VAT

Court of first instance -  the oil and gas specialised technical and judicial assessment is currently performed 1-Apr-15

101 3456/102/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Damages. Salary 

entitlement.

 “Extractie Gaze si 

Servicii” Union Tg. 

Mures– plaintiff

Romgaz -defendant Court of first instance - pending 2-Apr-15

102 4093/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

review of nullity of 

article 117-  Romgaz 

Collective Labour 

Agreement

Romgaz -plaintiff Sindicatul Liber 

Romgaz Romgaz S.A. -

defendant 

Court of first instance -  pending

103 4006/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

claims - salary 

entitlement

Sindicatul Liber 

Romgaz Romgaz S.A. -

plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant 

Court of first instance - case dismissed.  Decision 233/2015 February 04, 2015

104 3846/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

claims - salary 

entitlement

Nistor Dan Cornel s.a.  - 

plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant Court of first instance - acknowledges the case withdrawal. No legal expenses. With recourse. -Decision  275/2015 of 

February 18, 2015

105 3477/102/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

claims - salary 

entitlement

Rus Maria - plaintiff Romgaz - defendant; 

Sindicatul Liber  din 

cadrul SNGN ROMGAZ 

- defendant 

44,198

Court of first instance - case dismissed. With appeal. - Decision 195/2015 February 24, 2015.

106 48605/301/2014 - 

Bucuresti District 

3 Court of Law

Claims Romgaz - plaintiff Asociatia Sprijin 

Maternitatea Bucur -

defendant 

5,000 Court of first instance. Partially allowed case. (the defendant is obliged to pay the plaintiff RON 5,000 representing

claims relating to financial aid, amounted updated with inflation rate. Compels the defendant to pay the plaintiff

statutory interest as of the case filing date (July 1, 2014) until the debt is fully paid back. Compels the defendant to

pay the plaintiff legal expenses of  RON 369.23). With appeal. - Decision  94/2015  January 13, 2015.

107 13533/320/2014 - 

Tg.Mures Court 

of Law

Claims (default 

fees).

Romgaz - plaintiff GEPROCON SRL -

defendant 

5,656.84 Court of first instance - case rejected due to lack of case scope. - Decision  415/2015 February 4, 2015

108 1090/1371/2014 - 

Mures 

Commercial 

County Court of 

Law

Specific 

performance 

obligation

Deusan Simion si Maria; 

Bereczki Francisc si 

Emilia; Pahontu Dragos 

si Nicoleta Diana - 

plaintiffs

Romgaz - Suc. Tg. 

Mures - defendant 

Court of first instance- pending 20-Apr-15

109 4760/102/2013 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Criminal law- acts of 

corruption  (Law 

78/2000)

Romgaz - Suc. Medias- 

damaged party

Giurgea Teodor s.a - 

defendant

Court of first instance- pending 25-Mar-15



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

110 6321/328/2014 - 

Turda Court of 

Law

Payment claim 

procedure law 

119/2007

Romgaz - SPEE Iernut - 

plaintiff

SC Marele Alb 

Prodimpex SRL - 

defendant 

36,938.75 Court of first instance- case allowed. - Decision  233/2015 of January 30, 2015

111 2699/251/2014 - 

Ludus Court of 

Law

eviction Romgaz - SPEE Iernut - 

plaintiff

SC Marele Alb 

Prodimpex SRL -

defendant 

Court of first instance - pending 8-Apr-15

112 1637/85/2014 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

challenge of 

Decision for 

disciplinary penalty

Anton Dan - contester Romgaz - SIRCOSS 

Medias - respondent

Court of first instance. Challenge dismissed. Allows the counterclaim filed by the respondent. With appeal. Decision  

949/2014  September 25, 2014

Appeal - Alba Iulia Court of Appeal - pending

31-Mar-15

113 3564/257/2014 - 

Medias Court of 

Law

complaint of 

violation

Romgaz - SIRCOSS 

Medias - petitioner

  CNADNR – CESTRIN  

- respondent

2, 750 Court of first instance. Complaint was partially allowed (fine was replaced by warning). With appeal. -Decision 

71/2015 January 17, 2015

114 3803/257/2014 - 

Medias Court of 

Law

complaint of 

violation

Romgaz - SIRCOSS 

Medias - petitioner

  CNADNR – CESTRIN  

-respondent

250 Court of first instance. Complaint dismissed. With appeal - Decision 28/2015 of January 8, 2015.

Appeal - Sibiu County Court of Law -pending

Currently not 

set

115 770/284/2014 - 

Racari Court of 

Law

establishment of 

easement right

Romgaz -SISGN Ploiesti  

- plaintiff

Tudor Gheorghita s.a. - 

defendants 

Court of first instance- pending 11-Mar-15

116 545/185/2014 - 

Balcesti Court of 

Law

claims Popa Elena- plaintiff Romgaz -SISGN Ploiesti   

- defendant 

30, 000 Court of first instance-pending 10-Mar-15

117 15600/281/2014 - 

Ploiesti Court of 

Law

claims Tarca Ileana- plaintiff Romgaz -SISGN Ploiesti   

- defendant 

10, 000 Court of first instance- pending 31-Mar-15

118 16535/320/2014 - 

Tg.Mures Court 

of Law

claims Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures -plaintiff

Bad Marcel Ioan - 

defendant (former 

employee of  STTM Tg. 

Mures)

1,258.84 Court of first instance- pending 18-Mar-15

119 1208/1371/2014 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

claims SC Rocada Serv SRL - 

plaintiff

 Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures; Romgaz - SPEE 

Iernut; Romgaz -

defendants 

24,045.92 Court of first instance- pending 23-Mar-15

120 221/85/2015- 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Damages. 

Adjustment of works 

contract.

SC Foraj Sonde SA 

Craiova - plaintiff

Romgaz- defendant 1,674,003.60 Court of first instance- pending 20-Mar-15

121 35/102/2015 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Claims -undue 

payment

Romgaz -plaintiff Ilinca Dan Claudiu - 

defendant 

1,158 Court of first instance- pending 2-Apr-15

122 205/102/2015 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Claims. Labour 

litigation.

 "Extractie Gaze si 

Servicii" Union Tg. 

Mures - plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant Court of first instance- pending Currently not 

set

123 151/102/2015 - 

Mures County 

Court of Law

Claims. Labour 

litigation.

Sindicatul "Extractie 

Gaze si Servicii" Tg. 

Mures - plaintiff

Romgaz - defendant Court of first instance- pending Currently not 

set

124 7138/303/2014 - 

Bucuresti District 

6 Court of Law

stay of insolvency 

proceedings

Interaction SRL - 

appellant contester

Romgaz - respondent Court of first instance - case allowed. With appeal.  - Decision 7945/2014 of October 28, 2014

Appeal - pending

Currently not 

set

125 3591/303/2014 - 

Bucuresti District 

6 Court of Law

challenge to the 

enforcement 

procedure 

Interagro SA;

Interagro SRL -

contesters

Romgaz - respondent Court of first instance. Challenge dismissed. With appeal. - Decision 7806/2014 of  October 22, 2014 

Appeal - pending

Currently not 

set



0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

126 122/57/2015 - 

Alba Iulia Court 

of Appeal

Litigation regarding 

public procurement 

law no. 34/2006

Sindicatul Liber SNGN 

ROMGAZ SA-petitioner

Romgaz -  respondent Court of first instance. Complaint dismissed. - Decision  1038/2015 of March 13, 2015

127 48/267/2015 - 

Novaci Court of 

Law

presiding judge's 

order - specific 

performance

Filip Floarea

Filip Zamfir 

plaintiffs

Romgaz - Suc. Tg. 

Mures - defendant 

Court of first instance. Application annulled - term February 9, 2015. Not communicated.

128 225/251/2015 -  

Ludus Court of 

Law

establishment of 

nullity of document

Romgaz - plaintiff Bartha F. Irina; Local 

Commission to enforce 

Law no. 18/1991, 

organised within Zau de 

Campie City Hall; OCPI 

Mures; County 

Commission to enforce 

Law no. 18/1991 

organised within Mures 

Chief Administration 

Court of first instance - pending 18-Mar-15

129 2042/320/2015 - 

Tg.Mures  Court 

of Law

claims - damages Chiciudean Vasile - 

plaintiff

Romgaz -  Suc. Tg. 

Mures - defendant 

5,112 Court of first instance - pending Currently not 

set

130 1081/1371/2014 - 

Tg.Mures  Court 

of Law

Payment claim 

procedure

SC Ambient SA - 

plaintiff creditor

Romgaz - STTM Tg. 

Mures - defendant 

debtor

130,496.59 Court of first instance - pending 16-Apr-15

131 847/1285/2014 - 

Special Cluj 

County Court of 

Law

insolvency 

proceedings

Romgaz - SPEE Iernut - 

creditor

SC Marele Alb 

Prodimpex SRL -debtor

64,742 Receivables: RON 64,742. Registered with the body of creditors with the receivables. 3-Apr-15

132 2738/251/2014 - 

Ludus Court of 

Law

claims, damages Romgaz- SISGN Ploiesti 

- defendant

Tanase Rodica - plaintiff 8,837 Court of first instance - pending 1-Apr-15

133 674/85/2015 - 

Sibiu County 

Court of Law

Payment claim 

procedure

Romgaz - SIRCOSS - 

creditor

SC AMGAZ SA - debtor 1,333,975.14 Court of first instance - pending Currently not 

set


